FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

States Poly	(Under Section	154 Cr. P.C.)	5549
Toll office of the	Ps Pradhannagar ye	2003 FIRMS 33	Date 11/01/2023
1. Dist. P C	Sections 20(L)(ii) (B) / ii) Act	Sections
The man to the	27A/20 A	- CA Others Asta & Contin	ne de la companya de
3 (a) Occurrence of Offence	Day Wellmilly Time From 20.	m 11/01/2023	Date To 11/01/2023
Time Period 01 · 30 hr	1: Fime From 20.	20 hrsTime To	21.50 hrs.
(b) Information received at B	S Data 11/01/2023	Time 22.	45 Mb.
(c) General Diany Reference	: Entry No(s)6.4.4	Time 22.45 h	ν •
4. Type of Information :	Inittem	Vritten / Oral	
5 Disease (Openimens) (a) Dir	action and Distance from PS 1.5	Kms/South Be	eat No
(b) Address Silipuni Intront	Junction under P of Gubta Travels.)	nadlannagar Ps.,	Dist. Davjeeling
(c) In case outside limit of th	is Police Station, then the		
Name of the P.S		District	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
6. Complainant / Informant :	S.1, Dipankan (Lacroni of Prodlo	20 Dans
(a) Name	Sin Pala Haga	la di dancani	micegioi F.z.
(b) Father's / Husband's Nar	ne Slu-Late Hara 1978	India	Λ .
(c) Date / Year of Birth :	Date of Issue :	\(\square\) Place of	≪ All22
	I		
(f) Occupation	adhannagar, Dist.	Dargeeling.	
	/ unknown accused with full particula		
			La Shirasi Roy
(Attach separate sheet, if hec	Raju Kuman		
	af Saudullah þu	un Chakfarid, P.ON	ladhurapur,
	PS-Bidubun,	Dist. Vaishali, Bih	ar. W Raicon Kumag
8. Reasons for delay in repo	orting by the Complainant / Information	on and officers.	
9. Particulars of properties stole	n / involved (Attach separate sheet, i wud Bag Comaining to	f necessary):	10
1) One situe cour	Maly Ding will	SIM Cand	
W une Real me	Mobile Phone with	zova Piaht Lakha.	
10. Total value of properties stole	n / involved	wy 9(8)() State)	STEEL SEE SEE
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No	o., if any	(1711la., o.,	plaint which is treate
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate	e sheets, if required):	volution com	plant which is breate
as F.I.R. is em			
up the investigation / directed	e report reveals commission of offend S.I., Sahajaham A	tu .	to take up
	gation / transferred to P.S		
jurisdiction. FIR read over to t	he Complaint/ Informant, admitted to	be correctly recorded and a cor	y given to the Complainant /
Informant free of cost.			
		Inspector of Projection	r-Incherge
14. Signature / Thumb impression	ZIII 27.	Siliguri Police	श्रेन्द्रका Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informan		Name :S.I., M	altern Singh
15. Date & Time of despatch to th	e court: 12/01/099	Rank: No	pn. of Police.
	ANI 14 AN 1814 A		THE STREET PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COL

Date - 11.01.2023

Inspector-in-Charge, Pradhan Nagar Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Subject: F.I.R.

Sir,

In producing herewith one arrested person namely Raju Kumar Roy (22 years), S/O. Lt. Shivaji Roy of Saudullahpur Chakfarid, P.O. - Madhurapur, P.S. - Bidupur, Dist. - Vaishali, Bihar along with all relevant documents, seizure list and the following seized articles: -

1. One new blue colour shoulder bag with white & saffron colour checks styled as "SONY" marked as 'U' containing total 20 (twenty) packets of "Ganja" wrapped with brown colour cello tape including cover weighting (a) 0.439 gm., (b) 0.453 gm., (c) 0.500 gm., (d) 0.351 gm., (e) 0.600 gm., (f) 0.565 gm., (g) 1.047 gm., (h) 2.048 gm., (i) 0.561 gm., (j) 0.556 gm., (k) 0.600 gm., (l) 0.435 gm., (m) 0.500 gm., (n) 0.528 gm., (o) 0.563 gm., (p) 0.416 gm., (q) 0.456 gm., (r) 0.330 gm., (s) 1.047 gm., (t) 1.036 gm. (Total - 13.031 kg) and marked as Exhibit -'A', 'B', 'C', 'D', 'E', 'F', 'G', 'H', 'I', 'J', 'K', 'L', 'M', 'N', 'O', 'P', 'Q', 'R', 'S', 'T' respectively and taken approx. 20 grams from each packets for sample which are marked as Exhibit -'A1', 'B1', 'C1', 'D1', 'E1', 'F1', 'G1', 'H1', 'I1', 'J1', 'K1', 'L1', 'M1', 'N1', 'O1', 'P1', 'Q1', 'R1', 'S1', 'T1' individually.

One black and steel colour Realme C12 mobile phone having IMEI No. 864237052947739 & 864237052947721 containing airtel SIM Card having Mobile No. 8294797005.

I, SI Dipankar Goswami, of Pradhan Nagar PS Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge this written complaint against above noted Raju Kumar Roy to the effect that on 11.01.23 at 19.05 hrs, I received a specific & reliable source information that, one Raju Roy of Bihar is waiting at Siligui Junction under Pradhan Nagar P.S. with huge quantity of Ganja and looking for a bus towards Bihar. The matter has been diarized vide Pradhan Nagar PS, GDE No. 618 Dt. 11.01.23 and I informed you as well as superior officers about the matter. As per your direction myself along with ASI Ashit Singh, ASI Manoj Kr. Roy, C/762 Mazibul Rahman, CV/992 Jagadish Biswas, CV/646 Baban Das & CV/242 Rakesh Mongar left P.S. vide Pradhan Nagar P.S. M.C.C. No. 88/23 Dt. 11.01.23 by govt vehicle bearing Reg. No. WB-74AC-9851 to verify the veracity of the information. This refers to Pradhan Nagar P.S. GDE No. 620 Dt. 11.01.23. At the time of departure from the office, I took envelope, white paper, sealing wax, gum, seal, official stamp, stamp pad and all necessary requirements for the spot at Siliguri Junction, under P.S. - Pradhan Nagar, Siliguri P.C. On way to Diesel Colony, I called two independent witnesses from Siliguri Junction area namely (i) Basant Kr. Mahato (20), S/O. Rajniti Mahato of Dhram Nagar, Ward No. 1, P.S. - Pradhan Nagar, Dist. - Darjeeling and ii) Prem Kr. Sha (22), S/O. Sriram Sha of Bangali Patti, P.O. - Dhanaw, P.S. - Shajitpur, Dist. - Chapra, Bihar and informed them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany us as witness in the whole process of search and seizure if necessary. Accordingly, they become agreed to be a witness of the case. In this regard I have issued notice to them and received their acknowledgement of receipt.

At about 19.40 hrs, we arrived at Siliguri Junction, in front of Gupta Travels under Pradhan Nagar P.S., Siliguri and as pointed by my source we meticulously cordoned off the alleged persons with two luggage bags, one in his shoulder and another trolly bag just beside of him. Seeing our team, the accused persons tried to escape from the spot but in vain due to our sincere duty. Then I disclosed my identity to said Raju Kumar Roy by showing my identity card and on being asked the apprehended person disclosed his identity as noted above. On further asked about contains of his bags he admitted that, the two said bags are of him and

that contains his personal belongings and he is waiting for a bus for Hajipur, Bihar. As my information indicates that he possesses 'Ganja' in his bags thus I detained him with strong reason to believe that he illegally possessing the contraband drugs i.e. 'Ganja' inside the bags and trying its disposal clandestinely. Then I shared my information in hand about him and I asked him in writing whether he wanted to be searched in presence of any of Executive Magistrate or Gazetted Officer for the process of search and he agreed to be searched by any of the two. Accordingly, I served him a notice in this regard and read over and explain the same in Hindi and he has given his verbal consent as well.

By this time videographer Somnath Chatterjee came to the spot on call and remain present for videography of whole process of search and seizure. Then, I also contacted with Sri P.T. Bhutia, ACP (Traffic), East, Siliguri Police Commissionerate who has been detailed as Executive Magistrate for today and requested him to come to the spot and supervise the entire process of search and seizure as per law. Accordingly, Sri P.T. Bhutia, ACP (Traffic), East, Siliguri arrived at the spot at 20.10 hrs and disclosed his identity as Executive Magistrate as well as Gazatted Officer before said Raju Kumar Roy and the independent witnesses. Thereafter the process of the search and seizure was started. Before conducting search, selfsearch of me and Sri P.T. Bhutia, ACP (Traffic), East, Siliguri had been conducted by the detained person and he could not find any offensive things except our personal belongs and I.O. kits. Then, I commenced the search of the blue colour bag with white & saffron colour checks styled as "SONY" of said Raju Kumar Roy which he was carrying in his shoulder and found total 20 (twenty) packets of said to be "Ganja" wrapped with brown colour cello tape including cover (Total - 13.031 kg) as descried in seizure list and also search his red colour trolly bag and his possession but found nothing except his warring apparels and personal belongings. On demand he failed to produce any document in support of possessing said huge quantity of 'Ganja' and stated that he has procure the "Ganja' from Paltan Bazar, Assam and carrying the same for delivery at Hajipur, Bihar to his designed customers. Accordingly, I packed, sealed and labeled the recovered articles separately after keeping samples for examination and seized the same by preparing seizure lists in presence of independent witnesses, Executive Magistrate and said Raju Kumar Roy and obtained their signature in the labels and seizure list. The entire search, seizure, label process made between 20.20 hrs to 21.50 hrs and videographed by videographer Somnath Chatterjee. It is seen that all the articles found as mentioned above are scheduled drug which falls under purview of the NDPS Act and liable for prosecution and punishment as per its provision. Hence, strong reason to believe arise that he is committing the offence under preview of the NDPS Act. Thus, I arrested him by preparing memo of arrest and took him under my custody with seized articles and brought to police station with the assistance of my accompanying team. On interrogation he admitted that, one Rakesh Kumar of Baksar, Bihar is financing him to purchase Ganja from North-Eastern states of India and engaging many other persons like him to carry and sale Ganja in Bihar State for his illegal gain of money.

It is crystal clear that, the accused person has committed the offence under the NDPS Act and liable for punishment as per its provision and other persons are also in this racket. Hence, I request you to kindly register a specific case against the above noted Raju Kumar Roy, Rakesh Kumar of Baksar, Bihar and others and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosure:

- 1. Original Memo of Arrest.
- 2. Original seizure list.
- 3. All the Seized articles as per seizure list.

Received on 11/01/2023 at 22.45 hrs vide PDN PS GD. Entry no. 644/23 date 11/01/2123 and started PDN PS case no. 33/23 date 11/01/2023 US- 20(2)(i)(B) /27A/29 at NDPs Act and endorsed SI, sajahan Ali for invertigation Yours faithfully,

(SI Dipankar Goswami)

Pradhan Nagar PS, SPC

in Sctor-Incherge Wadhan Nagar P.S

iguri Police Commissionerate